

PICR-Siskiyou-PA-A1-2024  
Prior Agreement No.1124-PICR-2022-SK  
Program Name: Psychiatric Inpatient Concurrent Review  
August 13, 2024

CALIFORNIA MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AUTHORITY  
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO.1  
FOR PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT CONCURRENT REVIEW ("PICR")  
COVER SHEET

1. This Participation Agreement Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment 1") shall become effective upon execution by and between Siskiyou County ("Participant") and the California Mental Health Services Authority ("CalMHSA").
2. This Amendment 1 modifies the terms of the initial Participation Agreement No. 1124-PICR-2022-SK ("Agreement") to extend the term of the Program for 6 months, change the payment schedule and increase the program funding on the terms and conditions set forth under "Modifications to the Agreement", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
3. The maximum amount payable under the Agreement shall not exceed **\$56,026.88** during the term of the agreement.
4. All other provisions in the initial Agreement No. 1124-PICR-2022-SK, not cited in this Amendment 1, shall remain in full force and effect.
5. The initial term of the Agreement beginning January 1, 2022, to December 31, 2024, is extended for 6 months through to June 30, 2025.

6. Authorized Signatures:

**CalMHSA**

DocuSigned by:  
Signed: Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT Name (Printed): Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT  
82E9EFB8B7CC446...  
Title: Executive Director Date: 12/12/2024

**Participant: Siskiyou County**

DocuSigned by:  
Signed: Dr. Sarah Collard Name (Printed): Dr. Sarah Collard, Ph.D.  
F7262EB4B48F42B...  
Title: Behavioral Health Director Date: 12/12/2024

## Modifications to the Agreement

The Agreement is hereby modified as described herein below effective upon execution of this Amendment 1:

1. **Exhibit B - Duration, Term, and Amendment.** Article III (Duration, Term, and Amendment) Paragraph A under Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby modified to read as follows:
  - A. The term of this Agreement covers the period from January 1, 2022, through June 30, 2025.
2. **Exhibit B - Fiscal Provisions.** Article V (Fiscal Provisions) Paragraphs A and B under Exhibit B of the Agreement are hereby modified to read as follows:
  - A. Funding amount shall not exceed the NTE amount stated in Exhibit C, Table B during the term of this Agreement.
  - B. Payment Terms
    1. The initial payment in the amount \$3,315.20 due by Participant to CalMHSA within 30 days of execution of the initial Agreement has been applied toward the first invoice. Any remaining funds has been rolled over as credit toward the next invoice.
    2. The fees payable by Participant under this Agreement are set forth in Exhibit C. Table A "Service Fee".
    3. Participant will be invoiced monthly by CalMHSA, and Participant will issue payment amount within thirty (30) days of invoicing.
    4. Each monthly invoice is determined by Participant's actual utilization.
    5. A Participant's actual utilization fee shall accrue from the actual utilization commencement date of Participant. The Participant shall not be invoiced until the client is discharged and a fully processed Treatment Authorization Request ("TAR") is completed.
3. **Exhibit C** is hereby modified and replaced in its entirety by Exhibit C – Modified County Specific Funding, attached to this Amendment 1 and fully incorporated within the Agreement.

### EXHIBIT C – MODIFIED COUNTY SPECIFIC FUNDING

#### Table A. Service Fee

Participant agrees to pay the following Service Fee for each review and authorization conducted on behalf of Participant:

Applicable period	Service Fee Per Review
01.01.2022 to 06.30.2025	\$89.60

#### Notes:

1. Service Fee refers to the cost to review and authorize each claim and is inclusive of all costs and fees. Participant will be invoiced at the end of each month based on Participants' actual utilization of the services according to the rate set forth in Table A above for each review and authorization completed.

#### Table B. Modified Program Funding

Maximum program funding under this Agreement shall not exceed the NTE amount set forth below for all the stated services during the term of the Agreement:

Applicable period	Amount
01.01.22 to 12.31.24	\$47,738.88
01.01.25 to 06.30.25	\$8,288.00
<b>Program Funding Not to Exceed ("NTE")</b> 01.01.2022 through 06.30.2025	<b>\$56,026.88</b>

#### Notes:

1. The updated NTE amount is calculated based on county's average annual utilization from 2018-2019 and 2020-2021 fiscal years and an added overage allowance to take into account annual increases in utilization during the term of this Agreement.
2. The above budget assigns additional funds for the Program increasing the Program Funding NTE amount to **\$56,026.88** during the term of the Agreement.

PICR-Siskiyou-PA-A1-2024

Prior Agreement No.1124-PICR-2022-SK

Program Name: Psychiatric Inpatient Concurrent Review

August 13, 2024

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this 1<sup>st</sup> Amendment on the dates set forth below, each signatory represents that they have the authority to execute this agreement and to bind the Party on whose behalf their execution is made.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
MICHAEL N. KOBSEFF, CHAIR  
Board of Supervisors  
County of Siskiyou  
State of California

ATTEST:  
LAURA BYNUM  
Clerk, Board of Supervisors

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

CONTRACTOR: CalMHSA

DocuSigned by:

Date: 12/12/2024

\_\_\_\_\_  
Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT  
Dr. Amie Miller, Psy.D., MFT  
Executive Director

License No.: \_\_\_\_\_  
(Licensed in accordance with an act providing for the registration of contractors)

Note to Contractor: For corporations, the contract must be signed by two officers. The first signature must be that of the chairman of the board, president or vice-president; the second signature must be that of the secretary, assistant secretary, chief financial officer or assistant treasurer. (Civ. Code, Sec. 1189 & 1190 and Corps. Code, Sec. 313.)

TAXPAYER I.D.: 270707523

ACCOUNTING:

Fund	Organization	Account	FY21/22	FY22/23	FY23/24	FY24/25
2122	401030	723000	\$15,912.96	\$15,912.96	\$15,912.96	\$8,288.00

Encumbrance number (if applicable):

If not to exceed, include amount not to exceed: \$56,026.88.

*If needed for multi-year contracts, please include separate sheet with financial information for each fiscal year.*